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GST Collections


391. SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the monthly GST collections are increasing across the country;

(b) if so, the details of the last 12 months, State-wise and month-wise;

(c) whether this increase is due to inflation or any other factors are responsible for this hike;

(d) if so, the reasons therefor;

(e) whether Government envisions bringing petroleum products under the umbrella of GST; and

(f) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

(a) & (b): The gross Goods and Services Tax (GST) collection on all supplies (Domestic +
Imports) for the last 12 months are given as per Annexure. The gross GST collection in the month of Jan, 2023 is Rs 1,57,554 Crores which has increased to Rs. 1,74,106 Crores in the month of Jan, 2024. The gross GST collection has shown an average growth of 12% on year-on-year basis.

(c) & (d): No Sir. Increase in GST is not only due to inflation. The Government, on the recommendations of the GST Council, has taken various measures to improve the GST compliance and increase the GST collection in the country. Some of the factors responsible for this increase include GST rate rationalization to improve tax compliance, e-invoice system, mandatory e-filing and e-payment of taxes, regular enforcement & compliance verification of tax returns, taxpayer education and media campaign, etc.

(e) & (f): No such proposal is under consideration at the moment. However, as per Article 279 A
(5) of the Constitution, the Goods and Services Tax Council shall recommend the date on which the Goods and Services tax be levied on petroleum crude, high speed diesel, motor spirit (commonly known as petrol), natural gas and aviation turbine fuel (ATF). In this regard, the GST Council has not taken any decision so far.


S. No. State/UT Jan'23 Feb'23 March'23 April'23 May'23 June'23 July'23 Aug'23 Sept'23 Oct'23 Nov'23 Dec'23
1 Jammu and Kashmir 474 434 477 803 422 589 549 523 563 593 469 492
2 Himachal Pradesh 765 691 739 957 828 841 917 725 784 885 802 745
3 Punjab 1796 1651 1735 2316 1744 1966 2000 1813 1866 1981 2265 1875
4 Chandigarh 234 188 202 255 259 227 217 192 219 210 210 281
5 Uttarakhand 1511 1405 1523 2148 1431 1523 1607 1353 1392 1834 1601 1470
6 Haryana 7930 7310 7780 10035 7250 7988 7953 7666 8009 8716 9732 8130
7 Delhi 4882 4769 4840 6320 5147 4744 5405 4620 4849 7754 5347 5121
8 Rajasthan 4154 3941 4154 4785 3924 3892 3988 3626 3869 4046 4682 3828
9 Uttar Pradesh 7755 7431 7613 10320 7468 8104 8802 7468 7844 8964 8973 8011

10 Bihar 1454 1499 1744 1625 1366 1437 1488 1379 1397 1406 1388 1487
11 Sikkim 284 265 262 426 334 288 314 319 315 326 234 254
12 Arunachal Pradesh 81 78 144 238 120 91 74 82 81 87 92 97
13 Nagaland 55 54 58 88 52 79 43 51 52 49 67 46
14 Manipur 67 64 65 91 39 60 42 40 56 70 40 50
15 Mizoram 44 58 70 71 38 55 39 32 27 39 33 27
16 Tripura 81 79 90 133 75 75 78 78 73 91 83 79
17 Meghalaya 187 189 202 239 214 194 175 189 165 142 163 171
18 Assam 1246 1111 1280 1513 1217 1213 1183 1148 1175 1313 1232 1303
19 West Bengal 4975 4955 5092 6447 5162 5054 5128 4800 4940 4853 4915 5019
20 Jharkhand 2932 2962 3083 3701 2584 2830 2859 2721 2623 2886 2633 2632
21 Odisha 4256 4519 4749 5036 4398 4380 4245 4408 4249 4177 4295 4351
22 Chhattisgarh 2795 3009 3017 3508 2525 3012 2805 2896 2684 2681 2936 2613
23 Madhya Pradesh 3348 3235 3346 4267 3381 3385 3325 3064 3118 3326 3646 3423
24 Gujarat 10009 9574 9919 11721 9800 10120 9787 9765 10129 9730 10853 9874
25 Daman and Diu 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

26
Dadra and
Nagar Haveli 313 283 309 399 324 339 354 324 350 373 333 333

27 Maharashtra 24513 22349 22695 33196 23536 26099 26064 23282 25137 27309 25585 26814
29 Karnataka 11322 10809 10360 14593 10317 11193 11505 11116 11693 11971 11970 11759
30 Goa 590 493 515 620 523 480 528 509 497 530 503 553
31 Lakshadweep 2 3 3 3 2 22 2 3 2 1 0 4
32 Kerala 2570 2326 2354 3010 2297 2725 2381 2306 2505 2418 2515 2458
33 Tamil Nadu 8809 8774 9245 11559 8953 9601 10022 9475 10481 10761 10255 9888
34 Puducherry 220 188 204 218 202 210 216 231 197 212 228 232

35
Andaman and
Nicobar Islands 32 31 37 92 31 36 31 21 23 29 31 28

36 Telangana 4741 4424 4804 5622 4507 4681 4849 4393 5226 4868 4986 4753
37 Andhra Pradesh 3435 3557 3532 4329 3373 3477 3593 3479 3658 3403 4093 3545
38 Ladakh 46 24 23 68 26 15 23 27 35 43 62 58
97 Other Territory 242 211 249 220 201 227 226 184 207 304 222 227
99 Center Jurisdiction 173 154 142 187 187 180 209 193 196 200 223 243

Total 118322 113096 116659 151162 114261 121434 123026 114503 120686 128582 127695 122270
IGST on Imports 38434 35689 42503 34972 41772 39035 41239 43550 41145 42127 39198 41534
Cess on Imports 798 792 960 901 1057.3 1028 840 1016 881 1294 1035.8 1079
Grand Total 157554 149577 160122 187035 157090 161497 165105 159069 162712 172003 167929 164883

Rs. In Crores

Annexure

Total GST Collection on all supllies (Domestic + Imports)


         *****

Rs. In Crores
Month Year 2022 Year 2023 Growth %

February 133026 149577 12
March 142095 160122 13
April 167540 187035 12
May 140885 157090 12
June 144616 161497 12
July 148995 165105 11

August 143612 159069 11
September 147686 162712 10

October 151718 172003 13
November 145867 167929 15
December 149507 164883 10

Month Year 2023 Year 2024 Growth %
January 157554 174106 11

Total GST collection

